## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 90-3

FILED by

D.C.

IN RE:

REASSIGNMENT OF CRIMINAL CASES PRESENTLY PENDING IN THE DIVISION OF THE HONORABLE EUGENE P. SPELLMAN.

The court, in consideration of the temporary illness and unavailability of The Honorable Eugene P. Spellman to try the criminal cases presently assigned to him, does, pursuant to Title 28 U.S.C. § 137, hereby

ORDER, ADJUDGE and DECREE that the Clerk of this Court be, and he is hereby, directed to:

1. Remove the name of Judge Spellman from the criminal, emergency, and duty assignment, blind assignment wheels of the Southern District of Florida, and

2. Redistribute all pending criminal cases presently assigned to Judge Spellman to the twelve active U.S. District Judges in the Southern District of Florida under the blind random assignment procedures traditionally used by the Clerk of Court to assign such cases from two separate assignment wheels.

a. All criminal cases awaiting trial from one assignment wheel.

b. All cases that have been tried or in which the defendants have pled, and who are awaiting sentencing from a separate assignment wheel.

3. The civil cases presently pending in Judge Spellman's division will continue to be monitored by Judge Spellman and the

Chief Judge under the same procedures utilized in Administrative Order No. 88-28 dated 5 August 1988 pertaining to the handling of the civil cases then pending in the division of The Honorable Alcee L. Hastings. In this regard, Judge Spellman will carefully monitor those cases and promptly bring to the attention of the Chief Judge any emergencies that should arise. In the event of an emergency, the Chief Judge will either handle the emergency himself or reassign it to another member of the court as he shall, in his discretion, determine.

4. Judge Spellman will continue to be available to assist the Chief Judge in any administrative assignments he has heretofore undertaken or which may, from time to time, be assigned to him.

DONE AND ORDERED, with the approval of all active United States District Judges in and for the Southern District of Florida, this 10th day of January 1990.

For the Court JAMES LAWRENCE KING CHIEF UNITED STATES DASTRICT JUDGE

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

cc: All Southern District Judges Keenan G. Casady, District Executive Robert M. March, Clerk of Court